

No. 10-349

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

Shell Oil Company, and SWEPI LP (as successor-in-  
interest to Shell Western E & P, Inc.),

*Petitioners,*

v.

Nancy Fuller Hebble, et al.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the Court of Civil Appeals  
for the State of Oklahoma

---

**MOTION OF THE INTERNATIONAL  
ASSOCIATION OF DEFENSE COUNSEL AND  
THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS AMICI CURIAE AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Robert M. (Randy) Roach, Jr.

*Counsel of Record*

Amy J. Schumacher\*

Daniel W. Davis\*

ROACH & NEWTON, L.L.P.

1111 Bagby Street, Suite 2650

Houston, Texas 77002

(713) 652-2032

rroach@roachnewton.com

*\*Admission pending; supervised  
by principals of the firm*

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF  
AS AMICI CURIAE**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Motion for Leave to File Brief as Amici Curiae.....	i
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Authorities.....	vii
Interest of the Amici Curiae.....	1
Background and Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	3
I. Amici agree with Shell that the absence of clear guidance on how to calculate the punitive damage ratio frustrates due process.....	3
A. The current jurisprudence regarding how the punitive damage ratio is calculated frustrates due process because it leads to unpredictable punitive damage awards.....	3
B. The absence of clear guidance from this Court invites state legislatures and courts to skew the ratio.....	6
C. The absence of clear guidance on how to consistently calculate the punitive damage ratio leads to a result that violates procedural due process.....	8
II. The absence of clear guidance on how to consistently calculate the punitive damage ratio and the resulting absence of procedural due process notice is of particular concern to Amici.....	9

- A. The absence of clear guidance on how to calculate the punitive damage ratio frustrates the ability of counsel and the clients they advise to make informed settlement recommendations and decisions. .... 10
- B. The absence of clear guidance on how to calculate the punitive damage ratio is especially troublesome because the insurability of punitive damages is constantly questioned by insurers. .... 11
- III. Shell’s petition provides this Court with the opportunity to clarify that the relevant ratio is the relationship between only the amount of punitive damages and the amount of actual damages. .... 12
  - A. This Court’s punitive damage jurisprudence has long and correctly focused on the relationship between the damages awarded to compensate a plaintiff for the “actual harm inflicted” relative to the punitive damage award. .... 13
  - B. The lower courts’ inconsistent inclusion of additional types of compensatory damages as part of the punitive damage ratio reveals that those types of damages differ from the “actual harm inflicted” on the plaintiff. .... 14

C.	A ratio comparing punitive damages only to damages that compensate a plaintiff for the “actual harm inflicted” would provide much-needed guidance to the lower courts and is consistent with this Court’s jurisprudence.....	15
Conclusion.....		16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ala. Dep't of Conservation &amp; Natural Res. v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 11 So. 3d 194 (Ala. 2008) .....	7
<i>Blount v. Stroud</i> , 914 N.E.2d 925 (Ill. App. Ct. 2009) .....	5, 7
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996) .....	4, 12, 13, 16
<i>Boyd v. Goffoli</i> , 608 S.E.2d 169 (W. Va. 2004) .....	5
<i>Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Justin Combs Publ'g</i> , 507 F.3d 470 (6th Cir. 2007) .....	5
<i>Clark v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 436 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2006) .....	5
<i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Leatherman Tool Group, Inc.</i> , 532 U.S. 424 (2001) .....	14
<i>Daka, Inc. v. McCrae</i> , 839 A.2d 682 (D.C. Ct. App. 2003) .....	5
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2605 (2008) .....	4
<i>Flannery v. Baltimore &amp; Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 15 D.C. 111 (1885) .....	13
<i>Grant v. McDonogh</i> , 7 La. Ann. 447 (1852) .....	13
<i>Groth v. Hyundai Precision &amp; Indus. Co.</i> , 149 P.3d 333 (Or. Ct. App. 2006) .....	5
<i>Hayes Sight &amp; Sound, Inc. v. ONEOK, Inc.</i> , 136 P.3d 428 (Kan. 2006) .....	5
<i>Houston &amp; McCarthy v. Niskern</i> , 22 Minn. 90 (1875) .....	13



<i>Jurinko v. Med. Protective Co.</i> , 305 F. App'x 13 (3d Cir. 2008) .....	5
<i>Lawnwood Med. Ctr., Inc. v. Sadow</i> , ___ So.3d ___, No. 4D08-1968, 2010 WL 1066833 (Fla. Ct. App. Mar. 24, 2010) .....	7
<i>Phelps v. Louisville Water Co.</i> , 103 S.W.3d 46 (Ky. 2003) .....	5
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Agro, S.A. v. DeKalb Genetics Corp.</i> , 272 F.3d 1335 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 101 Cal. Rptr. 773 (Cal. Ct. App. 2010) .....	5
<i>Saunders v. Mullen</i> , 66 Iowa 728, 24 N.W. 529 (1885) .....	13
<i>State Farm Mut. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003) .....	2, 4, 14, 16
<i>Tony Gullo Motors I, L.P. v. Chapa</i> , 212 S.W.3d 299 (Tex. 2006) .....	5
<i>USA Truck, Inc. v. West</i> , 189 S.W.3d 904 (Tex. Ct. App. 2006) .....	5
<i>Wallace v. DTG Operations, Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 357 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	5
<i>Willow Inn, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 399 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2005) .....	5
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1 .....	8
